



Standing Way Eaglestone Milton Keynes MK6 5LD 01908 660033 www.mkuh.nhs.uk

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on Wednesday 27th March 2024. I am pleased to confirm the following.

1. Total Radiology scans (X-ray, CT, MRI etc.) conducted by the Trust during 2022 and 2023,

a. Total during 2022.

Total number of Exams Performed in 2022	
Modality	Number of Exams
ANGIOGRAPHY	65
CT	45535
DEXA	470
FLUOROSCOPY	3566
INTERVENTIONAL RADIOLOGY	3
MAMMOGRAPHY	5984
MRI	20480
OBSTETRICS	22174
RADIOLOGY	100834
ULTRASOUND	48343

b. Total during 2023

Total number of Exams Performed in 2023	
Modality	Number of Exams
ANGIOGRAPHY	51
CT	49453
DEXA	546
FLUOROSCOPY	3609
INTERVENTIONAL	
RADIOLOGY	7
MAMMOGRAPHY	5955





MRI	22565
OBSTETRICS	21563
RADIOLOGY	103644
ULTRASOUND	47071

2. Total Radiology scans conducted by the Trust during 2022 and 2023, broken down by body part (Breast, Chest, MSK etc),

a. Breakdown for 2022

Total Number of Exams by Body Part in 2022	
Body Part	Number of Exams
Abdomen	53103
Arm	219
Breast	11574
Chest	53857
Groin	2049
Head	20793
Hips	1393
Legs	2853
MSK	73231
Neck	6208
OBS	22174

b. Breakdown for 2023

Total Number of Exams by Body Part in 2023	
Body Part	Number of Exams
Abdomen	56741
Arm	259
Breast	13827
Chest	56365
Groin	2697
Head	22757
Hips	567
Legs	3555
MSK	70233
Neck	5900
OBS	21563

3. Total Radiology scans conducted by the Trust during 2022 and 2023, broken down by body part (Breast, Chest, MSK etc), further broken down by type (CT, MRI





etc.). i.e. Breast CT, Chest MRI etc.

a. Breakdown for 2022

Please see attached.

b. Breakdown for 2023

Please see attached.

- 4. Total number of Radiology work outsourced to Private Radiology Companies during 2022 and 2023,
- a. Total during 2022 = **19386 Exams**
- b. Total during 2023 = **24344 Exams**
- 5. Total number of Radiology work outsourced to Private Radiology Companies during 2022 and 2023 by body part (Breast, Chest, MSK etc.),

a. Total during 2022

Total Number of Exams Outsourced by Body Part in 2022	
Body Part	Number of Exams
Abdomen	4107
Arm	3
Chest	4488
Head	6080
Hips	1
Legs	49
MSK	4467
Neck	190

b. Total during 2023

Total Number of Exams Outsourced by Body Part in 2023	
Body Part	Number of Exams
Abdomen	6235
Arm	12
Breast	28
Chest	5270
Groin	3
Head	6647
Hips	3
Legs	56





Chief Executive: Joe Harrison

Chair: Alison Davis

MSK	5924
Neck	166

6. Total number of Radiology work outsourced to Private Radiology Companies during 2022 and 2023 by their classification (routine, emergency, complex etc.), a. Total during 2022

Routine = 8229 *Urgent* = 11157

b. Total during 2023

Routine = 23097 Urgent = 12471

- 7. Total spend in £ for outsourced Radiology work to Private Radiology Companies during 2022 and 2023,
- a. Total during 2022
- b. Total during 2023

Unable to provide this information at this time.

- 8. List the Private Radiology Companies worked with during 2022 and 2023 and their individual spend,
- a. Total during 2022 by Company

Companies worked with in 2022 = Medica & 4Ways but unable to provide individual spend

b. Total during 2023 by Company

Companies worked with in 2023 = Medica, 4Ways & Hexarad but unable to provide individual spend

9. Who is the person responsible for authorising the outsourcing of tele radiology within the Trust and what is their job title?

Paula Robinson Head of Imaging Services

10. Does the Radiology within the Trust belong to part of a Radiology network in the region, and what is the name of that network?

TVRN Thames Valley Radiology Network

11. Does the Trust share its Radiology services with any other Trusts? Yes





Chief Executive: Joe Harrison

Chair: Alison Davis

12. Does your Trust adhere to a Framework for outsourced Tele-Radiology? If so, which ones? Yes

NHS SBS Reporting Services : Teleradiology

Please be advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator
For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.